

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1476 of 2024**

=====

ANITABEN RATILAL PATEL

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR AS ASTHAVADI(3698) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3,4

MR AYAAN PATEL, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL**Date : 31/01/2024****ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard learned Advocate Mr. A.S. Asthavadi for the petitioner.
2. Issue **Notice** to the respondents returnable on **08.02.2024**. Learned AGP Mr. Patel waives service of notice for respondent No.1. Direct service for rest of the respondents is permitted.
3. On the returnable date, the respondent No.3 shall remain present before this Court to explain under what circumstances he has made comments upon interim orders passed by this Court in other matters, not relatable to the case of the present petitioner, and why such an act on behalf of the respondent No.3 of making irrelevant observations with regard to interim orders made by this Court should not be viewed seriously.

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)