

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1476 of 2024**

=====

ANITABEN RATILAL PATEL

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR PRITHVIRAJ SOLANKI FOR MR AS ASTHAVADI(3698) for the Petitioner(s)
No. 1MR AYAAN PATEL ASSISTANT GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

MR HS MUNSHAW(495) for the Respondent(s) No. 4

MR. HJ KARATHIYA(7012) for the Respondent(s) No. 3

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL

Date : 20/02/2024**ORAL ORDER**

1. Heard learned Advocate Mr. Prithviraj Solanki for learned Advocate Mr. A.S. Asthavadi on behalf of the petitioner, learned Assistant Government Pleader Mr. Ayaan Patel for respondent- State and learned Advocate Mr. H.J. Karathiya on behalf of respondent no. 3.

2. Learned Advocate Mr. K.M. Antani appears and submits that the author of the order in question dated 03.10.2022 is present before this Court and whereas since the said officer is now working with the SSNL, and whereas under such circumstances though the SSNL may not have anything to do with the principal issue raised in the petition, yet learned Advocate Mr. Antani would submit that he may be permitted to make submissions on behalf of the author of the order in question.

3. Learned Advocate Mr. Karathiya and learned Advocate Mr. Antani would submit that appropriate affidavit would be filed by the author of the order in question and whereas appropriate remedial steps would be taken.

4. Considering such a request, for affording an opportunity to take remedial steps, list this matter on 22.02.2024.

NIRU

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)