

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 1476 of 2024**

ANITABEN RATILAL PATEL

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT &amp; ORS.

Appearance:

MR PRITHVIRAJ SOLANKI FOR MR AS ASTHAVADI(3698) for the Petitioner(s)  
No. 1MR SAHIL TRIVEDI ASSISTANT GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the  
Respondent(s) No. 1

MR HS MUNSHAW(495) for the Respondent(s) No. 4

MR. HJ KARATHIYA(7012) for the Respondent(s) No. 3

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 2

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIKHIL S. KARIEL****Date : 26/02/2024****ORAL ORDER**

1. Learned Advocate Mr. K.M. Antani tenders copy of an affidavit by the author of the impugned order dated 03.10.2022 who would place on record copy of an order dated 23.02.2024 whereby the impugned order is stated to have been withdrawn. Learned Advocate would also bring to the notice of this Court a copy of an order dated 22.02.2024 by the Additional Commissioner, Rural Development, Gujarat State whereby an order dated 20.07.2020 which was the basis for the observations in order dated 03.10.2022 is also stated to have been withdrawn. Additionally, the author of the letter in question who is present before this Court has also sought for apology more particularly for using the language in the order impugned.

2. Considering the same, the affidavit is directed to be taken on record along with order dated 22.02.2024. Personal presence of Mr. M.S. Gadhvi, Additional Collector, SSPA is dispensed with more particularly asking the officer concerned to be more careful in future.

3. At the request of learned Advocate Mr. Ullash Gohil for learned Advocate Mr. H.J. Karathiya list on 04.03.2024.

NIRU

(NIKHIL S. KARIEL,J)